
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

CABINET

At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Thursday, 18 February 2016

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart

Membership:
Councillors: M C Child, W Evans, R Francis-Davies, J E C Harris, D H Hopkins, 
A S Lewis, C E Lloyd, J A Raynor and C Richards

AGENDA
Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

3.  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting.

4.  Leader of the Council's Report(s).

5.  Public Question Time.

6.  Councillors' Question Time.

7.  Report of the School Governance Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - 
Scrutiny Inquiry into School Governance.

5 - 37

8.  Scrutiny of Gypsy Traveller Site Search Process – Final Report. 38 - 62

9.  21st Century Schools Programme - Capital Programme 
Authorisation for the Design and Refurbishment of Ysgol Gyfun 
Gwyr School Incorporating the Use of Gowerton Infant and 
Nursery.

63 - 71

10.  Local Authority Governor Appointments. 72 - 73

11.  Swansea Central Area Regeneration Framework Report on the 74 - 86

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


Public Consultation Exercise.

12.  Community Asset Transfer Policy and Procedure. 87 - 93

13.  More Homes - Pilot Scheme Progress. 94 - 97

14.  Extension of Appointment of Temporary Assistant Coroner. 98 - 99

15.  Exclusion of the Public. 100 - 103

16.  Mariner Street. 104 - 131

Next Meeting: Thursday, 17 March 2016 at 4.00 pm

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Thursday, 11 February 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016 AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child W Evans R Francis-Davies
J E C Harris D H Hopkins A S Lewis
J A Raynor C Richards

143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C E Lloyd.

144. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillors

1) Councillors D H Hopkins and R C Stewart declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest in Minute 150 “Local Authority Governor Appointments” and withdrew 
from the meeting prior to its consideration.

Officers

1) Huw Evans, Head of Democratic Services declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest in Minute 150 “Local Authority Governor Appointments” and withdrew 
from the meeting prior to its consideration;

2) Jack Straw, Chief Executive declared a Personal Interest in Minute 151 “21st 
Century Schools Programme - Contract Award and Capital Programme 
Authorisation for the Design and Refurbishment of Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive Schools Existing School Buildings.  21st Century Schools 
Update - FPR 7 - Pentrehafod Comprehensive”.

145. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved as a correct 
record:

1) Cabinet held on 10 December 2015;

2) Cabinet held on 17 December 2015.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2016)
Cont’d

146. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader of the Council made no announcements.

147. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

148. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

Councillor C L Philpott, Education Inclusion Scrutiny Inquiry Panel Convenor, asked 
question in relation to item 7 “Response to the Report of the Education Inclusion 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel”.  She queried why recommendation 15 was “not agreed and 
also sought clarity in relation to recommendation 17.

The Education Cabinet Member stated that she would amend the response to 
recommendation 15 to read “querying” as this would allow the Panel to provide her 
with greater clarity in relation to their recommendation.

She also outlined the rationale behind her response to recommendation 17.

149. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE EDUCATION INCLUSION SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY PANEL.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which outlined a response to 
the scrutiny recommendations and to present an action plan for agreement.

RESOLVED that:

1) The response as outlined in the report and related action plan be agreed 
subject to the response to recommendation 15 being amended to read 
“querying”.

(Note:  This amendment allow the Panel to provide the Education Cabinet Member 
with greater clarity in relation to its recommendation.)

150. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointments Panel:

a) Blaenymaes Primary School Mrs Gillian Seaton

Page 2



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2016)
Cont’d

b) Cwmrhydyceirw Primary School
(2 Vacancies)

Mrs Wendy Bromham
Mr Timothy Buxton

c) Glyncollen Primary School Councillor Robert C Stewart
d) Gowerton Primary School Mrs Nicola Louise Matthews
e) Newton Primary School Mr George Butterfield
f) Pengelli Primary School Mr Walter David Merriman
g) Pentre’r Graig Primary School Mr Bob Lloyd
h) Pontlliw Primary School Mrs Melissa Taylor
i) Trallwn Primary School Mr Anthony Sturgess
j) Cefn Hengoed Community School Mr Khandaker Wahid
k) YGG Felindre Mr Owen Watcyn Pugh
l) YGG Pont y Brenin Mr Huw Gruffydd Evans
m) YGG Tan y Lan Mr Gareth Rees
n) YGG Bryntawe Mrs Sian Elizabeth Davies

151. 21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME - CONTRACT AWARD AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AUTHORISATION FOR THE DESIGN AND REFURBISHMENT OF 
PENTREHAFOD COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOLS EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGS.                             
[...]
complete the contract and achieve the 
scheme;

5) A detailed Cabinet Report on the total costs for the scheme and outcomes of 
the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) report be submitted in late 2016 for 
information prior to any construction works being carried out.

152. THE MOVE TO AN IN-HOUSE MANAGED ICT SERVICE.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy presented a report which provided 
details of the closure report and demonstrated that the Move to an In-house ICT 
Service project had achieved what it set out to deliver.

RESOLVED that:

1) The report be noted.

153. REVIEW OF ABERGELLI AND THE BEECHES ALTERNATIVE DAY SERVICES.

Councillor U C Clay, Transformation of Adult Social Services (TASS) Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel Convenor, stated that a Pre decision Panel had met on 11 January 2016.  She 
outlined the views of the Panel and raised specific concerns in relation to Personal 
Development and Safeguarding.

The Cabinet Member for Services for Adults and Vulnerable People presented a 
report which sought agreement to consolidate the Beeches and Abergelli Day 
Services into one service.  It also sought agreement that the Beeches is declared 
surplus for service use.  It set out the rationale behind the service remodelling; the 
likely workforce implications of the service remodelling and outlined the approach to 
communicating the change to the workforce.

RESOLVED that:

1) The proposed remodelling of Abergelli and The Beeches Alternative Day 
Service by consolidating the two services, using the Abergelli building as the 
premises be agreed;

2) Under the Council’s Disposal Procedure Rules, the Chief Operating Officer 
undertake an initial feasibility test to establish if the surplus property, the 
Beeches, should be disposed of.

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



Report of the School Governance Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016

SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO SCHOOL GOVERNANCE

Purpose: This report presents the findings, conclusions a
[...]
ance, Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) Cabinet receives the report and tasks the relevant Cabinet Member to report 
back to the Cabinet meeting on 21 April 2016 with a written response to the 
scrutiny recommendations and proposed action(s) for Cabinet decision.  

Report Author: Councillor Robert Smith (Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny 
Programme Committee)
Brij Madahar (Scrutiny Coordinator)

Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

1.0 Introduction
1.1 This report presents the key findings and learning 

points/recommendations resulting from the Committee’s Review into 
the Gypsy Traveller Site Search Process.  The Scrutiny Committee’s 
final report, appended, requires a Cabinet decision.

1.2 In accordance with the Council Constitution reports from scrutiny to the 
Executive are presented to the first available Cabinet meeting. The 
Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee, who led this review, 
will present the report and accompanying learning 
points/recommendations. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8.



2.0 Scrutiny Programme Committee
2.1 On 4 February 2016 a special meeting of the Scrutiny Programme 

Committee was held to conclude the review. The Committee discussed 
and agreed the final report for submission to Cabinet. 

3.0 Cabinet Decision
3.1 At this meeting the role of the Cabinet is to receive the report and task 

the relevant Cabinet Member to prepare a written response on behalf 
of Cabinet. The Cabinet Member’s response report should be 
scheduled for a future Cabinet meeting no later than two months 
following formal receipt of the scrutiny report (in this case this will be 
Cabinet on 21 April 2016).

3.2 In their response report the Cabinet Member should recommend 
approval or rejection of each of the scrutiny recommendations together 
with an explanation. Within their report the Cabinet Member should 
also provide a proposed action plan to show wha
[...]
ta Clay
 Cllr Penny Matthews
 Cllr Jennifer Raynor 
 Cllr Chris Holley
 Cllr June Burtonshaw
 Cllr David Phillips
 Tony Beddow
 Keith Jones
 Hilary Jenkins
 Tom Jenkins
 Phillip Robins
 Lawrence Bailey

Page 61



20

About the Committee

The following members of the Scrutiny Programme Committee participated in 
this review:

Cllr Robert Smith (chair)
Cllr Bob Clay
Cllr Anthony Colburn
Cllr David Cole
Cllr Ann Cook
Cllr Jan Curtice
Cllr Nick Davies
Cllr Wendy Fitzgerald
Cllr Terry Hennegan
Cllr Paul Meara
Cllr Gloria Tanner
Sarah Joiner (cooptee)
Dave Anderson-Thomas (cooptee)

The review was supported by Brij Madahar from the Council’s Scrutiny Unit.

For further information contact:

Brij Madahar
Scrutiny Coordinator
City & County of Swansea
brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk
Tel: 01792 637257

Page 62

mailto:brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk


 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education

Cabinet – 18 February 2016

21st CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME

CAPTIAL PROGRAMME AUTHORISATION FOR THE DESIGN AND 
REFURBISHMENT OF YSGOL GYFUN GWYR SCHOOL 

INCORPORATING THE USE OF GOWERTON INFANT AND NURSERY 

Purpose: To seek authorisation to proceed with the 
Curriculum Led Remodelling scheme at Ysgol 
Gyfun Gwyr incorporating the use of Gowerton 
Infant and Nursery buildings , and to appoint  
Corporate Property and Building Services to 
undertake the work.

Policy Framework:  One Swansea Plan.
 The Revenue and Capital Budget as reported 

to and approved by Council on the 10th 
February 2015.  

 QEd 2020 programme.
 Corporate Priority – Safeguarding vulnerable 

young people 
 Corporate Priority – Improving pupil attainment 
 Corporate Priority – Tackling poverty 
 Corporate Priority – Building sustainable 

communities 

Reason for Decision: To comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7-to 
approve and include new Capital schemes in the 
Capital Programme.

Consultation: Education, Corporate Building and Services, 
Finance and Legal.

Recommendation(s): 
1. Authorise the scheme as detailed
[...]
n: It is recommended that: -

1. The nominations be approved, as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel.

Report Author: Allison Gough

Finance Officer: Susan Rees

Legal Officer: Stephanie Williams

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins

1. 0    The nominations referred for approval

1.1    At the meeting of the L.A. Governor Appointment Panel held on 
         28th January 2016, nominations were recommended for approval 
         as follows: 

1. Clase Primary   School Mr Steven Avo

2. Craigfelen Primary 
School

Mrs Rhys Aeron Jones

Page 72

Agenda Item 10.



           
    3.  Danygraig Primary School Mr Khandaker Wahid

          
    4. Penclawdd Primary School Mrs Lynwen Tregembo

          
    5. Pontybrenin Primary School Mrs Caroline Linda Hodson

         
   6. Waun Wen Primary School
            

Mr Thadde Onkiri Isay

       

2.0 Financial Implications

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be
           met from existing budgets.

3.0 Legal Implications

3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

4.0 Equality and Engagement implications

4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

Background papers:  None

Appendices:  None

Page 73



Cabinet Member for Enterprise Development and Regeneration

Cabinet – 18 February 2016

SWANSEA CENTRAL AREA REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
REPORT ON THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION EXERCISE

Purpose: To report back on the public consultation exercise 
undertaken on the draft Swansea City Centre Strategic 
Framework Review (2015). 

Policy Framework: Swansea City Centre Strategic Framework Review Draft 
(January 2015), Swansea City Centre Strategy (2009), 
Swansea Community Plan Environment and Prosperity 
themes, Unitary Development Plan  (2008), Swansea Bay 
Strategy Action Plan (2008).

Reason for Decision: To report back on a public consultation exercise 
undertaken on the draft Swansea City Centre Strategic 
Framework Review (Regeneration Framework), in order 
that it can be adopted as informal planning guidance and 
be used to inform the preparation of the Local 
Development Plan.

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Planning and Transportation.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1)1) The Swansea Central Area Regeneration Framework be amended as set out 
in Table 1 of this report and that the document is adopted as informal 
planning guidance to guide future regeneration in the City Centre and inform 
the preparation of Local Development Plan.

Report Author    Gail Evans

Finance Officer   Jayne James

Legal Officer  Christopher Allingham/Patrick Arran

Access to Services Officer Phil Couch

1.0   Introduction

1.1 A new draft Swansea City Centre Strategic Framework Review (draft 
Regeneration Framework) was prepared by consultants DTZ (now called 
Cushman Wakefield), Vectos, Chapman Taylor and Emotional Logic and was 
approved by Cabinet as a draft and as a basis for public consultation in January 
2015. 

Page 74

Agenda Item 11.



1.2 A current and relevant Regeneration Framework for Swansea’s Central Area is 
essential to guide future new development and investment, and provide a robust 
evidence base on which to plan future regeneration. The Regeneration Framework 
will also help to ensure that all resources, and funding opportunities, are 
appropriately targeted and focused on a clear set of objectives for the Central Area 
which ensure that regeneration benefits are maximised.

1.3  This report outlines the public consultation process which has been undertaken, 
and summarises the wide range of views and comments received from residents, 
visitors, businesses and other organisations. The report also responds to those 
views and comments, and recommends amendments which will help to clarify and 
refine the proposals contained in the 2015 draft Regeneration Framework. Three 
appendices are attached to this report, which incorporate a Summary of responses
[...]
 frontages on Sailbridge site and requirement for landmark buildings 
clarified. 
Primary and secondary pedestrian routes rationalised

29 73-74 Delivery, Funding and Phasing- New section drafted.

Page 86



Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY AND PROCEDURE

Purpose: To enable a clear understanding and 
consistent procedure for dealing with proposed 
Community Asset Transfers across the 
Authority.

Policy Framework: Asset Management Plan 2013-17.
Sustainable Swansea – fit for the future

Reason for Decision: Requirement of Council Constitution. 

Consultation: Finance, Legal, Access to Services.

Recommendations:                       It is recommended that: -

1)

2)

The policy and procedure contained within the Guidance Note in    
Appendix 1 of this report be adopted and followed by the Authority.

That the basic terms of the transfer will generally be non-negotiable 
and will be on the basis that the “receiving” organisation will be taking 
full responsibility for any land or asset. 

Report Author: Lewis Hinds

Finance Officer: Jayne James / Paul Cridland

Legal Officer: Wendy Parkin

Access to Services Officer: Phil Couch

1. Background 

1.1 A Community Asset Transfer (CAT) occurs when a Public Sector body, usually 
a Local Authority, passes on the management and/or ownership of facility to a 
community group. 

1.2 Such transfers potentially increase the sustainability of an asset and the 
continuance of a service, benefiting the surrounding community whilst at the 
same time reducing the financial cost on the Authority.  CATs can play an 
important part in the delivery of the objectives within Sustainable Swansea – fit 
for the future for increasing the management of local services by communities.

Page 87

Agenda Item 12.



1.3 Given the possible benefits of a CAT and the current required budget savings 
by the Authority CAT’s are being proposed more frequently but there is
[...]
ould be an element of financial benefit to 
the Council. 

 The proposal must be supported by a Head of Service and Cabinet 
Member whose department will present a Report to Cabinet if necessary.

 Strategic Estates must be consulted in order to comply with the 
Council’s Land Disposal Rules.

 The Council is not obliged to undertake CAT’s. It is not a charitable 
function and a commercial benefit will be sought even if in kind.

Page 92

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/community-asset-transfer/best-practice-guide/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/community-asset-transfer/best-practice-guide/?lang=en
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/communityactiontransformationfund


 The basic terms of any transfer will generally be non-negotiable and will 
be on the basis that the organisation that the asset is being transferred 
to will be taking full responsibility for any land or asset. 

 The supporting department has an on-going obligation to monitor the 
organisation that the asset has been transferred to. It is not a closed 
book once the asset has been transferred.  

For further property related guidance please contact Lewis Hinds 
email: lewis.hinds@swansea.gov.uk tel: 01792 63 6667.

And for further guidance related to supporting a CAT please contact Polly Gordon  
email: polly.gordon@swansea.gov.uk tel: 01792 63 5448.

Page 93

mailto:lewis.hinds@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:polly.gordon@swansea.gov.uk


Report of the Cabinet Member for Next Generation Services 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016
    

MORE HOMES: PILOT SCHEME PROGRESS 

Purpose: To provide an update on progress with the pilot 
schemes of new Council housing.

Policy Framework: Local Housing Strategy.

Reason for Decision: To progress the development of new Council Housing.

Consultation: Legal, Finance & Access to Services.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) Progress with the pilot schemes is noted.

2)

3)

HRA land off Eppynt Road and Bettws Road in Penlan is identified as a 
reserve pilot location should any further constraints to development 
within desired timescales become evident on the existing sites.

That any decisions arising out of this report are delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Next Generation Services and the Director of Place.

Report Author: Martin Nicholls / David Evans 

Finance Officer: Jeff Dong

Legal Officer: Sandie Richards 

Access to Services Officer  Phil Couch

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Cabinet at its meeting on the 17th September 2015 decided (minute 72) that:

‘Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned land off Milford Way, Penderry and 
at Parc Y Helig, Llansamlet, are identified as preferred locations for pilot 
schemes of new Council housing subject to any unknown constraints to 
development.’ 

1.2 As set out in the Cabinet report at the time, the objectives of the pilot schemes 
is to test a number of issues which in turn will help inform the longer term 
strategy for providing additional Council housing.  These include:

 Overall financial viability of directly developing new Council housing:

Page 94

Agenda Item 13.



 The practical, organisational and capability issues that will need to be 
addressed as part of the ongoing More Homes programme:

 Specification options to balance the viability of the scheme with the 
affordability for the occupants and overall sustainability of the design.

2.0 Progress

2.1 Initially, the main consideration on the Parc Y Helig site was for a small scheme 
of HRA funded new build and a larger scheme in partnership with a developer 
preferred for Milford Way.

2.2 However, some of the potential site constraints at Parc Y Helig which were 
mentioned in the report to Cabinet in September 2015 have since become 
evident and whilst development is still possible, progress within the desired 
timescales may now be unlikely. 

2.3 In terms of the Milford Way site, any potential constraints are unlikely to have 
the same impact on development as at Pa
[...]
b-June16 Feb-July16 Apr-Aug16 Apr-Sept16 Timelines to be confirmed  on 
confirmation of brief

Planning July-Sept16 Aug-Oct16 Sept-Nov16 Oct-Dec16

Tender/Quotation July-Sept16 Aug-Oct16 Sept-Nov16 Oct-Dec16

Construction Sept-June17 Oct-Aug17 Dec-Sept17 Jan17-Nov17

Phased Handover Mar 17-July 17 Apr 17-Sept17 June17-Oct17 Aug 17 – Jan18

* Timelines indicated above are subject to:
- site surveys – specifically ground investigation to define ability to develop at reasonable cost
- reasonable infrastructure/substructure abnormals
- detailed consultation with utility providers re. services infrastructure within and serving each site & any improvements required
- Parc Y Helig timeline relates to current site– works elements/timelines to be adjusted if alternative location on Parc Y Helig is pursued. 
- assumed internal (CBPS) contractor delivery – if external, procurement timelines to be reviewed

P
age 97



Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016

EXTENSION OF APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY ASSISTANT CORONER

Purpose: To extend the term of the temporary Assistant 
Coroner.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with a statutory requirement.

Consultation: None.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
 

1) The appointment Caroline Sumeray as an Assistant Coroner be 
extended for a fixed period of 6 months from the 26th March 2016 to 
the 25th September 2016.

Report Author: Patrick Arran

Finance Officer: Mike Hawes

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

As above

Not applicable

1. Background

The Council has statutory duties in relation to the Coroner Service as 
provided for by the Coroner and Justice Act 2009.

2. The current Acting Senior Coroner, Mr Phillips, inherited a substantial backlog 
of historic cases which the Chief Coroner has asked him to conclude at the 
earliest opportunity.

3. On the 14th of April 2015, Cabinet agreed to appoint Ms Sumeray as 
Temporary Assistant Coroner for a period
[...]
endation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied.
Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A

16 14

Report Author: Democratic Services

Finance Officer: Not Applicable

Legal Officer: Patrick Arran – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
(Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business.

1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972.

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test

2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 
requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Page 100

Agenda Item 15.



Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as ame
[...]
nment Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 112

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	3. Minutes.
	7. Report of the School Governance Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Scrutiny Inquiry into School Governance.
	07 (2 of 2) - School governance scrutiny final report

	8. Scrutiny of Gypsy Traveller Site Search Process – Final Report.
	08 (2 of 3) - Title Page and Contents
	08 (3 of 3) - Chair's draft - Final

	9. 21st Century Schools Programme - Capital Programme Authorisation for the Design and Refurbishment of Ysgol Gyfun Gwyr School Incorporating the Use of Gowerton Infant and Nursery.
	09 (2 of 5) - Y G Gwyr Report - Appendix A
	09 (3 of 5) - Y G Gwyr Report - Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	AD006_02 Works Location


	09 (4 of 5) - Y G Gwyr Report - Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	AD006_17 overview


	09 (5 of 5) - Y G Gwyr Report - Appendix B

	10. Local Authority Governor Appointments.
	11. Swansea Central Area Regeneration Framework Report on the Public Consultation Exercise.
	12. Community Asset Transfer Policy and Procedure.
	12 (2 of 2) - Community Asset Transfer Appendix 1

	13. More Homes - Pilot Scheme Progress.
	14. Extension of Appointment of Temporary Assistant Coroner.
	15. Exclusion of the Public.
	16. Mariner Street.
	16 (2 of 4) - Mariner St Appendix 1
	16 (3 of 4) - Mariner St Appendix 2 (7)
	16 (4 of 4) - Mariner St Appen

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016

AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child W Evans R Francis-Davies
J E C Harris D H Hopkins A S Lewis
C E Lloyd J A Raynor

168. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Richards.

169. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillors

1) Councillor J A Raynor declared a Personal Interest in Minute 175 “Scrutiny of 
Gypsy Traveller Site Search Process - Final Report”.

170. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved as a correct 
record:

1) Cabinet held on 21 January 2016.

171. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader of the Council made no announcements.

172. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

173. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.02.2016)
Cont’d

174. REPORT OF THE SCHOOL GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO SCHOOL GOVERNANCE.

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

175. SCRUTINY OF GYPSY TRAVELLER SITE SEARCH PROCESS – FINAL 
REPORT.

Councillor R V Smith (Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee) presented 
a report which outlined the key findings and learning points / recommendations 
resulting from the Committee’s Review into the Gypsy Traveller Site Search Process.

RESOLVED that:

1) The report be noted:

2) The relevant Cabinet Member present a written response to the Scrutiny 
recommendations and proposed actions to Cabinet on 21 April 2016.

176. 21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
AUTHORISATION FOR THE DESIGN AND REFURBISHMENT OF YSGOL 
GYFUN GWYR SCHOOL INCORPORATING THE USE OF GOWERTON INFANT 
AND NURSERY.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought authorisation to 
proceed with the Curriculum Led Remodelling Scheme at Ysgol Gyfun Gŵyr 
incorporating the use of Gowerton Infant and Nursery buildings; and to appoint 
Corporate Property to undertake the work.

RESOLVED that:

1) The scheme as detailed at Ysgol Gyfun Gŵyr, together with financial 
implications be authorised and included in the Capital Programme;

2) Corporate Building and Property Services be authorised to proceed with the 
scheme as the principal contractor.

177. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointments Panel:

a) Clase Primary School Mr Steven Avo
b) Craigfelen Primary School Mr Rhys Aeron Jones



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.02.2016)
Cont’d

c) Danygraig Primary School Mr Khandakar Wahid
d) Penclawdd Primary School Mrs Lynwen Tregembo
e) Pontybrenin Primary School Mrs Caroline Linda Hodson
f) Waun Wen Primary School Mr Thadde Onkiri Isay

178. SWANSEA CENTRAL AREA REGENERATION FRAMEWORK REPORT ON THE 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION EXERCISE.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration presented a 
report which fed back on the public consultation exercise undertaken on the draft 
Swansea City Centre Strategic Framework Review (2015).

RESOLVED that:

1) The Swansea Central Area Regeneration Framework be amended as set out 
in Table 1 of the report and that the document be adopted as informal 
planning guidance to guide future regeneration in the City Centre and inform 
the preparation of the Local Development Plan.

179. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY AND PROCEDURE.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy presented a report which sought to 
enable a clear understanding and consistent procedure for dealing with proposed 
Community Asset Transfers across the Authority.

RESOLVED that:

1) The policy and procedure contained within the Guidance Note in Appendix 1 
of the report be adopted and followed by the Authority;

2) The basic terms of the transfer will generally be non-negotiable and will be on 
the basis that the “receiving” organisation will be taking full responsibility for 
any land or asset.

180. MORE HOMES - PILOT SCHEME PROGRESS.

The Cabinet Member for Next Generation Services presented a report which 
provided an update on progress with the pilot schemes of new Council housing.

RESOLVED that:

1) Progress with the pilot schemes be noted;

2) Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land off Eppynt Road and Bettws Road in 
Penlan be identified as a reserve pilot location should any further constraints 
to development within desired timescales become evident on the existing 
sites;

3) Any decisions arising out of the report be delegated to the Cabinet Member 
for Next Generation Services and the Director of Place.



Minutes of the Cabinet (18.02.2016)
Cont’d

181. EXTENSION OF APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY ASSISTANT CORONER.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report which sought 
approval to extend the term of office of the Temporary Assistant Coroner.

RESOLVED that:

1) The appointment of Caroline Sumeray as an Assistant Coroner be extended 
for a fixed period of 6 months from 26 March 2016 to 25 September 2016.

182. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.

Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the report(s) on the 
grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in 
the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set out in the report(s).

Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was relevant 
as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business.

CLOSED SESSION

Note: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) withdrew from the meeting.

Councillor C E Lloyd Presiding

183. MARINER STREET.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration submitted a 
report which sought approval for the report.

RESOLVED that:

1) The recommendations as set out in the report be approved.

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm

CHAIR


